

Level 3, Christ Church Precint Count Hall Fishergate Hill Preston PR1 8XB

Tel: 0300 373 3550 www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

Our ref:

Please contact:

Email:

Personal assistant:

Direct tel:

24 June 2024

Dear,

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 Ref no: FOI-4059-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 21 May 2024.

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Q1	Your Question:
	Do you commission any of the following services to provide mental health support to CYP?  a. Mental Health Support Hubs b. Early Support Hubs c. Digital mental health services d. CAMHS e. Services provided by the voluntary and community sector (VCSE) f. Other (please specify)
	Our Response:  Yes. Please see below for question 2.

Q2 Your Question:

For each service please provide the following:

- a. Name of the service
- b. Provider
- c. Contract length.
- d. Contract value.
- e. Commissioned capacity (e.g. how many CYP it seeks to support per year)
- f. Numbers of CYP supported in the last year.
- g. Whether the service covers the whole of your ICB/LA area, or only part of the population.
- h. Opening hours

## Our Response:

Name of the service: CAMHS

**Provider: Lancashire and South Cumbria Foundation Trust** 

Contract length: 1 year Contract Value: £15,566,254

Commissioned capacity: Block contract- Not applicable

Number of CYP supported: 14,435

Areas covered: Central Lancashire, West Lancashire, Fylde and Wyre and

**Morecambe Bay** 

Children and Young People's Psychological Services :: Lancashire and South

**Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (Iscft.nhs.uk)** 

Name of the service: CAMHS

**Provider: East Lancashire Hospitals Trust** 

Contract Term : 1 year Contract Value: £4,690,250

Commissioned capacity: Block contract- Not applicable

Number of CYP supported: 5,930 Areas covered: East Lancashire

East Lancashire Child and Adolescent Services (ELCAS) :: East Lancashire

Hospitals NHS Trust (elht.nhs.uk)

Name of the service: CAMHS

**Provider: Blackpool Teaching Hospitals** 

**Contract Term: 1 year** 

Contract Value: This can't be broken down this block contract to the Mental

Health service line is this information is not available to the ICB.

Commissioned capacity: Block contract- Not applicable

Number of CYP supported: 3,365

Areas covered: Blackpool

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) :: Blackpool Teaching

**Hospitals** 

Digital Service for Children and Young People

**Provider: Kooth** 

Contract length- 1 Year + 1

Contract value-£250,000 per year

Commissioned capacity- will be finalised within mobilisation period

Number of CYP supported - 3,248

Areas covered: Lancashire and South Cumbria

Opening hours- online service

**Getting Help- Direct Interventions** 

Provider: Barnardo's

Contract length- 2 years 11 months + 2 Contract value- £ 2,000,000 per year Commissioned capacity- will be finalised within mobilisation period Number of CYP supported - 1,060 Areas covered: Lancashire and South Cumbria Opening hours- to be confirmed after mobilisation period **ADHD Support Provider: ADHD North West** Contract length- 2 years 11 months + 2 Contract value- £ 280,000 per year Commissioned capacity- will be finalised within mobilisation period Number of CYP supported – 1,655 Areas covered: Lancashire and South Cumbria Opening hours- to be confirmed after mobilisation period **Parenting Support Provider: Spring North** Contract length- 2 years 11 months + 2 Contract value- £ 140.000 per vear Commissioned capacity- will be finalised within mobilisation period Number of CYP supported - N/A as the contract only started in May 2024 Areas covered: Lancashire and South Cumbria Opening hours- to be confirmed after mobilisation period **Peer Support Provider: Spring North** Contract length- 2 years 11 months + 2 Contract value-£ 165,000 per year Commissioned capacity- will be finalised within mobilisation period Number of CYP supported - N/A as the contract only started in May 2024 Areas covered: Lancashire and South Cumbria Opening hours- to be confirmed after mobilisation period **Q**3 Your Question: For each commissioned service, please provide a copy of the service specification and referral criteria Our Response: Please refer to the attached documents. Q4 Your Question: Contact details for the person(s) responsible for the commissioning of mental health services in your organisation. Our Response: **Lesley Tiffen Associate Director- Mental Health Planned Care** Email: Lesley.tiffen@nhs.net

## **Right of Appeal**

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

## To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at <a href="MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net">MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net</a> or by post to Leyland House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF <a href="https://www.ico.gov.uk">www.ico.gov.uk</a>

Yours sincerely

**Professor Craig Harris - Chief Operating Officer** 

On behalf of Kevin Lavery ICB Chief Executive